

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK EVAN OLIVE,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CASE NO. SC00-317

ROGER R. MAAS, in his Official
Capacity as Executive Director of
the Commission on the
Administration of Justice in
Capital Cases; and ROBERT F.
MILLIGAN, in his Official Capacity
as Comptroller of the State of
Florida; and ROBERT A.
BUTTERWORTH, Attorney General of
the State of Florida,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Certification From
the First District Court of Appeal
of a Question Requiring Immediate
Resolution by this Court

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES/
INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LOUIS F. HUBENER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0140084

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL, SUITE PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS ROBERT F. MILLIGAN
AND ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10

ISSUES ON APPEAL

I. THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 27.711(3) AND (4), FLORIDA STATUTES (SUPP. 1998), AS IMPLEMENTED BY THE CONTRACT ARE NOT VOID AND THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THOSE PROVISIONS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL	10
II. THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 27.711, FLORIDA STATUTES (SUPP. 1998), DO NOT ON THEIR FACE REQUIRE POSTCONVICTION COUNSEL TO ENGAGE IN UNETHICAL CONDUCT OR VIOLATE A CAPITAL DEFENDANT'S RIGHT, IF ANY, TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	14
CONCLUSION ON ISSUES ON APPEAL	19

ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I AND II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ON THE GROUND THAT OLIVE LACKED STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTIONS 27.710 AND 27.711, FLORIDA STATUTES (SUPP. 1998).	19
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I AND II OF THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ON THE GROUND THAT THE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN OLIVE'S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF.	22
CONCLUSION ON CROSS APPEAL	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Brevard County v. Eisenmenger</u> , 567 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	13
<u>Bryant v. Gray</u> , 70 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 1954)	23
<u>Ervin v. Taylor</u> , 66 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1953)	23
<u>Felts v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988), <u>decision approved</u> , 549 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1988)	14
<u>Fieldhouse v. Public Health Trust of Dade County</u> , 375 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 1979)	17
<u>Hillsborough County v. Unterberger</u> , 534 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	13
<u>Isaac v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993), <u>review denied</u> , 635 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1994)	21
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	15,16,18
<u>Makemson v. Martin County</u> , 491 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan</u> , 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	22,27
<u>May v. Holley</u> , 59 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1952)	23
<u>Monroe County v. Garcia</u> , 695 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	13
<u>Mungin v. State</u> , 729 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1999)	2
<u>Remeta v. State</u> , 559 So. 2d 1132 (Fla. 1990)	12
<u>Santa Rosa County v. Administration Commn</u> , 661 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1995)	23
<u>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Kenny</u> , 714 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1998)	17
<u>State v. Barnes</u> , 686 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	13
<u>State v. Ecker</u> , 311 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>State v. Hagan</u> , 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	21

<u>State v. Gale Distributors, Inc.</u> , 349 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1977)	14
<u>Tribune v. Huffstetler</u> , 489 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 1986)	21
<u>Voce v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 464 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>White v. Pinellas County</u> , 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989)	12
<u>White v. Board of County Commrs of Pinellas County</u> , 537 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 1989)	24, 25
<u>Williams v Howard</u> , 329 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1976)	17, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chapter 27, Part IV, Florida Statutes	2, 8, 18
Chapter 86, Florida Statutes	19, 22
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes	3
Section 16.01, Florida Statutes	2
Section 27.710, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
Section 27.711, Florida Statutes (Supp. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
Section 86.021, Florida Statutes	20
Section 86.091, Florida Statutes	2
Rules 3.851 and 3.852, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,	3
Rule 9.125, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	7
